# Eurovision Together Lottery

The Together Trust are committed to responsible gambling - use of this lottery is conditioned upon, and signifies your agreement to, the terms and conditions listed here. Please read them carefully.

# **Terms and Conditions**

- 1. The Eurovision Together Lottery opens on Friday 21<sup>st</sup> April 2023.
- 2. The closing date for entries is Monday 8<sup>th</sup> May 2023 at 23:59. Any entries submitted after the closing date will not be entered into the relevant category.
- 3. Tickets are £5 each and each ticket will be purchased in support of one country competing in the Eurovision Song Contest.
- 4. There is no limit to the number of tickets one person can purchase nor is there a limit to the number of countries you can buy a ticket in support of.
- 5. Entry is open to all residents of the UK.

### How to Enter

- 6. To enter make the lottery payment HERE.
- 7. All entries must be submitted by someone aged 18 or over. Any person found to be under 18 years of age will have their payment returned and forfeits the right to any prize.

### **Choosing the Winners**

- 8. The Eurovision Together Lottery draw will be determined by the 1<sup>st</sup>, 2<sup>nd</sup>, and 3<sup>rd</sup> place winners of The Eurovision Song Contest which will be determined by the finale to be held Saturday 13<sup>th</sup> May 2023. The allocation of the prize winnings will be as follows:
  - a. 1<sup>st</sup> place Country winner 30% of total money raised.
  - b. 2<sup>nd</sup> place Country winner 20% of total money raised.
  - c. 3<sup>rd</sup> place Country winner 10% of total money raised.
  - d. 50% of total money raised is donated to Together Trust (Registered office: Schools Hill, Cheadle, Stockport, SK8 1JE). A charity registered in England and Wales. Charity number 209782.
- 9. The lottery will be drawn by two together trust employees through a random generator from each of the three winning countries group of entries/tickets.
- 10. The three winners chosen are final and binding and no discussion will be entered into regarding entries to the lottery.
- 11. The winners draw will take place on Monday 15<sup>th</sup> May and winners will be notified by email.
- 12. If a winner does not respond to us within 5 working days of being notified by the Together Trust, then the winner's prize will be forfeited, and another eligible entry will be drawn.

# General

- 13. The prizes for the lottery are advertised on the Together Trust website and social media pages. There are no alternatives to any prize and no interest is payable.
- 14. Cash prizes will be paid by electronic bank transfer directly to the winners' bank account within 28 days of the draw or paid by cheque (at the discretion of the Together Trust).
- 15. A record of the winning tickets will be logged and held on file for 6 years.
- 16. If a winner of any prize chooses to donate their winnings back to The Together Trust this will be logged in the lottery account record as a donation.
- 17. No liability is accepted for the loss, theft or delayed receipt of any communication.

- 18. The Together Trust is not responsible for any delay in bank payments.
- The promotor operates a Complaints and Disputes Procedure which is available at <u>www.togethertrust.org.uk</u> and will also be made available to players upon request or a complaint being made.
- 20. Agreement to these terms and conditions- entry to this lottery shall constitute your acceptance of these terms and conditions and your agreement to be bound by them. These terms and conditions take effect immediately upon entry to the lottery.
- 21. Disqualification- We reserve the right to reject any entry, withhold any prize or disqualify entries from the lottery if we suspect you have failed to comply with the terms and conditions listed or of fraud, cheating or dishonesty.
- 22. No responsibility can be accepted for entries that are lost or delayed, or which are not received for any reason. Incorrectly completed, late or illegible entries will not be accepted.
- 23. Entries must be or not contain anything offensive, illegal, abusive, defamatory, or explicit.
- 24. By entering this lottery, you confirm this entry is your own and you confirm that your submission of the entry does now and will not infringe any third parties' intellectual property rights.
- 25. We do not claim any rights of ownership to your entry, but we may use, display, publish, copy, transit, edit, alter, store, reformat your entry for the purposes described in clause 30.
- 26. Please read our privacy policy which tells you how we use any personal information we may collect about you when you enter a competition.
- 27. USE OF PERSONAL AND OTHER INFORMATION FOR PROMOTIONAL PURPOSES: By entering this lottery, you agree that if you win, we will use your entry, name, image, and county of residence for promotional purposes (including on our websites, social media, within our newsletter or within promotional emails). Please do not enter this competition if you do not want your information to be used.
- 28. CANCELLATION OR WITHDRAWAL OF LOTTERY: We reserve the right at our absolute discretion to withdraw or cancel this lottery without prior notice and without liability to any party if it becomes necessary to do so.
- 29. CHANGES TO THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS: We reserve the right to amend these terms and conditions at any time. Revised terms and conditions will be available at www.togethertrust.org.uk. It is your responsibility to keep up to date with any such changes.
- 30. RELEVANT LAW: This lottery and these terms and conditions are governed by the laws of England, and you agree to submit to the jurisdiction of the English courts if any dispute arises.
- 31. Promoter: This lottery is run by Together Trust, Schools Hill, Cheadle SK8 1JE. Registered charity number 209782. Lottery licence number 20/01461
- 32. References to we, us and our in these terms and conditions are references to the promoter.

# **Responsible Gambling**

- 33. Players who may wish to exclude themselves from future lottery draws and any raffles or related gambling products can complete a self-exclusion form. Forms can be completed online or paper copies returned to the fundraising office, The Together Trust, Schools Hill, Cheadle, Stockport SK8 1JE.
- 34. The Together Trust is committed to support players to gamble responsibly. Please visit <u>www.begambleaware.org</u> for further advice and information on responsible gambling.

The Together Trust has been registered by the Metropolitan Borough of Stockport as a small society lottery under the Gambling Act 2005. Registration No 20/01461. The name of the person listed on the certificate of registration is Mark Lee.